on their investments in the energy performance of their existing housing stock. The increase in
rent is often limited by the liberalization limit of social housing, the social housing deal and
legislation regarding assigning households to homes according to their income. In the social
housing deal corporations agreed to lower or maintain the total costs of housing (rent and
energy bill).

Following the STEP subsidy, for energy-saving measures after January 1st, 2019, the ‘Regulation
Reduction Owners tax’ (Regeling Vermindering Verhuurdersheffing (RVV)) was initiated for
social housing corporations. This regulation lowers the tax social housing owners pay by a
particular amount per house when the energy performance indicator is improved by at least 3
classes (table 5.2)153.

152 Kamerstukken II 2014/2015, 17050, nr. 506.

153 https://www.rvo.nl/subsidies-regelingen/vermindering-verhuurderheffing.

95

Table 5.2 Discount on the owners tax per house depending on the Energy Index before

and after energy-saving renovations in €

After A++   (EI≤

0.40)
A++   (EI ≤

0.60)
A+   (EI ≤

0.80)
A   (0.81 ≤

1.20)
B   (1.21 ≤

1.40)

Before Before Before Before
A (0.81 ≤ 1.20)  3,000 0 0 0 0
B (1.21 ≤ 1.40) 3,000 3,000 0 0 0
C (1.41 ≤ 1.80) 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0
D (1.81 ≤ 2.10) 5,000 5,000 3,000 3,000 0
E (2.11 ≤ 2.40) 7,000 5,000 5,000 3,000 3,000
F (2.41 ≤ 2.70) 7,000 7,000 5,000 5,000 3,000
G (EI > 2.70)  10,000 7,000 7,000 5,000 5,000

Source: Netherlands Enterprise Agency (RVO)

As with the STEP subsidy, the height of this subsidy also depends on the energy label of the
house before and after the renovations, as presented in table 5.2. For the years 2019-2021 a
maximum discount of € 156 million was allocated, with a maximum of € 78 million in 2019 and
2020. From 2022 € 104 million will be available every year.

5.2.1 What control system is in place?

Both measures are delegated to the Netherlands Enterprise Agency (RVO) who manage and
distribute the subsidies.

5.3 What are the experiences with the legislation in practice?